<

= 4

UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA
(SAMARAHAN CAMPUS)

BUSINESS PLAN
FUTSAL WORLD CENTRE

PREPARED BY:

PUTERI NADIRAH HARUMAINI 2004148964

SAREHAN SADIKIN 2004321682

NORZANA DAMHURI 2004149084

NOR EDLINA HARUN 2004148891

ARTIKA NADIA YUSOF 2004351268
PREPARED FOR:

MR SAPAWI JAMAIN



Futsal World Centre

ETR students,

Diploma in Public Administration,
UiTM Samarahan,

Jalan Meranek,

94300 Kota SAmarahan,

Sarawak.

Mr. Sapawi B. Jamain,

ETR 300 lecturer,

UiTM Samarahan,

Jalan Meranek,

94300 Kota Samarahan,

Sarawak. 10 APRIL 2007

Sir,

Re: Submission of Business Plan.

As stated above, I, Puteri Nadirah Binti Harumaini, as a General Manager of Futsal
World Center and also as a representative for my group members, would like to submit

our business plan for your evaluation and further action.

2 My member and I feel highly motivated to complete this task. It gives us a clear
and wide introduction about the fundamental of starting a business. We frankly think that
this knowledge and experience will be useful for us when we want to develop our own

career in the future.

We would be glad if you wish to have us present our Business Plan for better
understanding. All your attention and support to ward our Business Plan is greatly

appreciated.



Futsal World Centre Business Plan

1.2 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

After doing extensive research on the business opportunity available in Matang, our
group decided to specify our business in selling our service. Our group has come up with
the business plan of partnership whereby our organization’s name will be known as

Futsal World Centre.

The General Manager is the head of the business company. This position is responsible
for all management for this company that includes employees’ welfare. The entire
decision making is in her hand after discussion with the Board of Director. She also
leading, controlling, planning, and looking for the business opportunities. She wills assist
by other four sharcholders that have been agreed to cooperate with her to establish the

Futsal World Centre.

The first manager of this company is Administration Manager. This position wills
responsible to entire job related to office administration. This position will responsible

and manage all the things that relate with her position.

The second member of this company is Operational Manager. The Operational Manager
will controlled and monitor the operation. She also will manage our business that we
organize. In another word, she has the power or an authority to monitor all the related

work in our company.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS

LETTER OF SUBMISSION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

1. BUSINESS PLAN
1.1 INTRODUCTION
1.2 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.3 COMPANY BACKGROUND
1.4 LOCATION
1.5 EXPLANATION OF COMPANY LOGO
1.6 BACKGROUND OF OWNER
1.7 SHAREHOLDER CONTRIBUTION
1.8 SHAREHOLDER AGREEMENT
1.9 DECLARATION OF SHAREHOLDER AGREEMENT

2 ADMINISTRATION PLAN
2.1 ADMINISTRATION PLAN
2.2 INTRODUCTION TO THE ORGANIZATION
2.3 OFFICE LAYOUT
2.4 COMPANY’S MISSION & VISION
2.5 COMPANY'’S GOALS
2.6 COMPANY’S OBJECTIVES
2.7 COMPANY’S STRATEGIES
2.8 SCHEDULE OF STAFF & RESPONSIBILITIES
2.9 ORGANISATION CHART
2.10 MANPOWER PLANNING
2.11 LABOUR INCENTIVES SCHEME

Futsal World Centre

PAGE NUMBER

10
20
23

25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
36
37
38



Futsal World Centre Business Plan

1.1 INTRODUCTION

Name of Business

The name of our business is Futsal World Centre. We choose this name because it
represents our business that is focus in futsal sport. As a futsal company, we want gives
our services, provide futsal place to our client who love this game. We want to give them
the best place to play futsal. As the futsal become one of the famous sports nowadays, so

we try to give our very best services to all the futsal players.

Nature of Business

Our business is based on the famous sports among the teenagers nowadays, which is
futsal game. This game is quict similar to football game but the difference are this game
not play at the field and the players are fewer than the number of players in the football

game.



