

UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA (SAMARAHAN CAMPUS)

BUSINESS PLAN FUTSAL WORLD CENTRE

PREPARED BY:

PUTERI NADIRAH HARUMAINI	2004148964
SAREHAN SADIKIN	2004321682
NORZANA DAMHURI	2004149084
NOR EDLINA HARUN	2004148891
ARTIKA NADIA YUSOF	2004351268

PREPARED FOR: MR SAPAWI JAMAIN ETR students,
Diploma in Public Administration,
UiTM Samarahan,
Jalan Meranek,
94300 Kota SAmarahan,
Sarawak.

Mr. Sapawi B. Jamain, ETR 300 lecturer, UiTM Samarahan, Jalan Meranek, 94300 Kota Samarahan, Sarawak.

10 APRIL 2007

Sir,

Re: Submission of Business Plan.

As stated above, I, Puteri Nadirah Binti Harumaini, as a General Manager of Futsal World Center and also as a representative for my group members, would like to submit our business plan for your evaluation and further action.

2. My member and I feel highly motivated to complete this task. It gives us a clear and wide introduction about the fundamental of starting a business. We frankly think that this knowledge and experience will be useful for us when we want to develop our own career in the future.

We would be glad if you wish to have us present our Business Plan for better understanding. All your attention and support to ward our Business Plan is greatly appreciated.

1.2 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

After doing extensive research on the business opportunity available in Matang, our group decided to specify our business in selling our service. Our group has come up with the business plan of partnership whereby our organization's name will be known as Futsal World Centre.

The General Manager is the head of the business company. This position is responsible for all management for this company that includes employees' welfare. The entire decision making is in her hand after discussion with the Board of Director. She also leading, controlling, planning, and looking for the business opportunities. She wills assist by other four shareholders that have been agreed to cooperate with her to establish the Futsal World Centre.

The first manager of this company is Administration Manager. This position wills responsible to entire job related to office administration. This position will responsible and manage all the things that relate with her position.

The second member of this company is Operational Manager. The Operational Manager will controlled and monitor the operation. She also will manage our business that we organize. In another word, she has the power or an authority to monitor all the related work in our company.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS	PAGE NUMBER

LETTER OF SUBMISSION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

۱.	BUSINESS PLAN	
	1.1 INTRODUCTION	2
	1.2 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	3
	1.3 COMPANY BACKGROUND	
	1.4 LOCATION	5
	1.5 EXPLANATION OF COMPANY LOGO	7
	1.6 BACKGROUND OF OWNER	
	1.7 SHAREHOLDER CONTRIBUTION	10
	1.8 SHAREHOLDER AGREEMENT	20
	1.9 DECLARATION OF SHAREHOLDER AGREEMENT	23
2	ADMINISTRATION PLAN	
	2.1 ADMINISTRATION PLAN	25
	2.2 INTRODUCTION TO THE ORGANIZATION	26
	2.3 OFFICE LAYOUT	27
	2.4 COMPANY'S MISSION & VISION	28
	2.5 COMPANY'S GOALS	29
	2.6 COMPANY'S OBJECTIVES	30
	2.7 COMPANY'S STRATEGIES	31
	2.8 SCHEDULE OF STAFF & RESPONSIBILITIES	32
	2.9 ORGANISATION CHART	36
	2.10 MANPOWER PLANNING	37
	2.11 LABOUR INCENTIVES SCHEME	38

1.1 INTRODUCTION

Name of Business

The name of our business is Futsal World Centre. We choose this name because it represents our business that is focus in futsal sport. As a futsal company, we want gives our services, provide futsal place to our client who love this game. We want to give them the best place to play futsal. As the futsal become one of the famous sports nowadays, so we try to give our very best services to all the futsal players.

Nature of Business

Our business is based on the famous sports among the teenagers nowadays, which is futsal game. This game is quiet similar to football game but the difference are this game not play at the field and the players are fewer than the number of players in the football game.